-'-.Q"'-—!
HALTON Employment, Learning and Skills, and

BOROUGH COUNCIL : :
Community Policy and Performance
Board

Monday, 16 November 2015 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall

ws (.

Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Susan Edge (Chairman) Labour
Councillor Andrew MacManus (Vice- Labour
Chairman)

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour
Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour
Councillor Harry Howard Labour
Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour
Councillor Stan Parker Labour
Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Joe Roberts Labour
Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 6 January 2016



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part |
Item No. Page No.
1. MINUTES

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP
DECLARATIONS)

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 1-3
4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 4-7

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) RIVERSIDE COLLEGE PRESENTATION 8-9

(B) LIBRARY SERVICE PRESENTATION 10 - 11

(C) EUROPEAN PROGRAMME 2014-2020 12-19

(D) GROWING ECONOMIC PROSPERITY IN HALTON 20 - 27
UPDATE

(E) BUSINESS PLANNING 2016-19 28 -43

(F) PEOPLE AND ECONOMY POLICY BULLETIN 44 - 48

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



Page 1 Agenda Item 3

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning, Skills and Community

Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 16 November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Community & Resources

SUBJECT: Public Question Time

WARD(s): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with
Standing Order 34(9).

1.2  Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as

follows:-

(i) A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.

(i)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to
the agenda.

(iii) Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than
one question.

(iv) One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at
the meeting.

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:-

e |s not about a matter for which the local authority has a
responsibility or which affects the Borough;

e Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist;

e |s substantially the same as a question which has been put at
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or



4.0

5.0

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

Page 2

e Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.

In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to
a planning or licensing application or to any matter which is not
dealt with in the public part of a meeting.

The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish
[...]
 Halton

None

A Healthy Halton

None

A Safer Halton

None

Halton’s Urban Renewal



6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

Page 5

None

RISK ANALYSIS

None.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
None.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.



Page 6

Appendix 1

Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Employment, Learning
and Skills Policy and Performance Board

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2015

| 42 | LIVERPOOL CITY REGION GROWTH GRANT REVIEW

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, People and
Economy, which updated Members on the delivery of the £15 million Liverpool
City Region (LCR) Business Growth Grant Programme.

The Board had previously considered a report that described the proposed
roll-out of the LCR Business Growth Grant in Halton in November 2014.

The Liverpool City Region Local Enterprise Partnership (LCRLEP) had
secured £10 million from Round 3 of the Government’s Regional Growth Fund
(RGF) programme and a further £5 million from RGF Round 4 to establish a pan-
Merseyside scheme to provide grant support of between £50,000 and £1,000,000
to eligible businesses across the City Region. The LCR Business Growth Grant
supported business planning to invest in capital or equipment that directly created
or safeguarded jobs and to increase business output. This was designed to unlock
private sector investment, which would be at least 5:1 - every £5 invested by a
business could potentially lead to £1 of support from the LCR Business Growth
Grant.

The Board noted the final RGF3 and the current RGF 4 spend position. To
date, 90.95 % of contracted grant (RGF3 and RGF4) had been paid to
businesses. A total of £3,239,554.03 of private sector leverage had been invested
in the Borough as a consequence of the award of grant against total project
expenditure of £3,916,416.64. The Programme had created 26 jobs, and
safeguarded a further 23 jobs to date. Grant recipients had until 2017 to meet the
jobs created and safeguarded targets associated with the award of grant. It was
anticipated that the Programme would create 102 jobs and safeguard 72.

RESOLVED: That the positive performance of the Liverpool City Growth
Grant Programme in Halton be recognised in respect of the number of companies
supported; the level of grant contracted and paid; private sector leverage
generated as a consequence of the receipt of grant; and the anticipated number of
jobs created and safeguarded as a result of the receipt of grant.



Page 7

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 1 OCTOBER 2015

UPDATE ON LIVERPOOL CITY REGION EMPLOYMENT AND
SKILLS INITIATIVE

48

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, People and
Economy, which provided an update on the Liverpool City Region (LCR)
Employment and Skills Initiatives in Halton.

The Board noted that the Employment and Skills Board was the LCR lead
strategic voice for improving the employment, skills and productivity of the LCR’s
residents and workforce. The report set out details of the four programmes within
the Youth Employment Gateway, where Halton benefitted and had taken a lead
role on implementing those initiatives. These included:

e Liverpool City Region Apprenticeship Hub;
e Skills for Growth Capital Fund;

e Calls for European Funding; and

e Access to Employment.

It was reported that in future, it was likely that Government would transfer
the allocation of resources to the City Region level and that the current Growth
Plan concept would be extended, so that the Combined Authority and the
Employment and Skills Board would have more influence over the allocation of
resources within the LCR.

RESOLVED: That the positive progress being made to deliver Liverpool
City Region initiatives in Halton be supported.




Page 8 Agenda Item 5a

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community

DATE:

Policy and Performance Board

16t November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People and Economy

PORTFOLIO: Economic Development

SUBJECT: Presentation Riverside College

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To receive a presentation from the Principal of Riverside College.
This item was deferred in September, because the College had just
received notification of an Ofsted inspection.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) That the board notes the presentation and action points.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Members will receive an update from the Principal on the College’s
strategic priorities.

3.2 It is anticipated that the Principal will cover several areas of interest,
i.e. Quality of Teaching and Learning; Enrolments; Funding; key
developments.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no further policy implications.

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 N/A

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 The work of Riverside College complements a wide range of the

Council’s priorities, and the college is an important and supportive
strategic partner in contributing to the borough’s economic
regeneration and growth agenda.



7.0

7.1

8.0

Page 9

RISK ANALYSIS
There are no risks identified.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.



Page 10 Agenda Iltem 5b

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills, and
Community, Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 16 November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Community and
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Community and Sport

SUBJECT: Library Service

WARDS: Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

6.1

6.2

To update Members on the new library service, following the
implementation of the Efficiency Review findings in April 2015.

RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Detail of report contained in attached power point.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

All content supports the delivery of the Library Service Strategy.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None.

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

Children and Young People in Halton

Library service strategy supports children and young people through a
variety of reading activities, class visit programme, story sessions,
learning activities and a volunteer programme.

Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

Library service strategy supports employment, learning and skills
through the provision of public access computers and free Wi-Fi in all

libraries, support for people getting online, support for job seekers, and
access to resources for those learning new skills.



6.3

6.4

6.5

7.0

8.0

9.0

Page 11

A Healthy Halton

Library service strategy supports health through the provision of venues
from which to deliver health and wellbeing events, Books on Prescription
& Mood Boosting collections in all libraries, reminiscence work in the
community using Memory Boxes, partnerships with local groups,
development of the Community Library Service, and all library staff are
trained as Dementia Friends.

A Safer Halton

None.

Halton’s Urban Renewal

None.

RISK ANALYSIS

None at present.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

The service is open and accessible to all Halton residents.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.



Page 12 Agenda ltem 5c

REPORT TO: Employment Learning and Skills and

Community Policy Performance Board

DATE: 16" November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director People and Economy

PORTFOLIO: Economic Development

SUBJECT: European Programme 2014-2020

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the European
Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) Programme 2014 to 2020.
The report sets out the context at a Liverpool City Region (LCR)
level and also gives details on the funding bids Halton has been
developing. Reference is made to future funding ‘calls for bids’

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

2.1 Members note the update on the European (Structural and
Investment Funds) programme 2014 — 2020.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 A number of calls were published in March to which Halton
responded and were invited to submit full applications in September
2015.

3.2 A full application for European Regional Development Funding

(ERDF) under Priority Axis 3c ‘SME Support’ was submitted by a
consortia of LCR Partners on Friday 11 September for an ‘LCR
Integrated Business Support’ Project that will provide SME’s with
bespoke, intensive and specialist support and will link with the LCR
Growth Hub. The Consortium comprises the LCR Local Authorities,
Liverpool Vision, the LEP and St Helens and Liverpool Chambers of
Commerce.

The total value of the bid is £6m with approximately £3m emanating
from ERDF. Halton BC is providing over £230k in match funding to
deliver a three year project costing over £450k in total and will be
looking to support around 130 businesses in Halton with intensive
diagnostic support, which will hopefully help them create over 100
jobs. The Department of Communities and Local Government



3.3

3.4

Page 13

(DCLG) has undertaken a first stage assessment of the bid.
Assuming the consortium can address the issues raised by DCLG it
is anticipated that the programme will be approved in December and
delivery will commence in Halton in January 2016.

A full application for European Social Funding (ESF) was submitted
on Friday 02 October under the Priority Axis 1 ‘Inclusive Labour
Markets’ by a consortium comprising the six Liverpool Combined
Authority Local Authorities and Merseytravel. The Council’s
Employment Learning and Skills Division has been playing a leading
role to work with the other Local Authorities to submit an ESF
application for the ‘Ways to Work’ Project for young people & adults
to progress to sustainable employment.

The project will also incorporate elements of the Youth Employment
Gateway (YEG) project. Young people will also have access to

[...]
ational match funding
PA Priority Axis




Page 19

Acronym Represents

PAV Progress And Verification visit

PEV Project Engagement Visit

RGF Regional Growth Fund

RONW Rest of the North West

SFB Super-Fast Broadband

SME Small to Medium-sized Enterprise

SUD Sustainable Urban Development

TA Technical Assistance

TO Thematic Objective

TOR Terms of Reference

TSB Technology Strategy Board

UKTI UK Trade and Investment (BIS Product)
VCLF Venture Capital Loan Fund

VCSE Voluntary, community and social enterprise sector
YEI Youth Employment Initiative




Page 20 Agenda ltem 5d

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community

DATE:

Policy and Performance Board

16t November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People and Economy

PORTFOLIO: Economic Development

SUBJECT: Growing Economic Prosperity in Halton Update

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update PPB Members on business
support activities that have been undertaken to support the growth
of Halton’s economy. At the request of the Chair, it is hoped that a
short presentation will be provided by a business that has benefitted
from the Council’s support.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

) Members note the progress being made on business
support activities in Halton.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Members will recall that a business support model or ‘business
attractiveness model’ for Halton was presented to this PPB in March
2015. It was felt appropriate to provide an update on the activities
that the Council has been developing since March. In summary the
purpose of the model is to shape and inform the level and type of
support that we provide to businesses in Halton.

3.2 Although the model applies a basic principle that priority should be

given to those businesses that will make the greatest contribution to
growing and sustaining Halton’s economy, the Council aims to
provide a comprehensive business support service known as a “soft
landing and retention service” to all the borough’s existing
businesses, as well as new businesses looking to relocate to the
borough. Often, however, the level of support that the Council can
provide is either predicated by funding criteria and or is determined
by Government policy. A recent example of this being the
establishment of a Business Support Growth Hub, (presented to the
last PPB in September), where Government has been prescriptive in
how support to businesses should be channelled through this
mechanism.



Page 21

There are a number of activities that have contributed to the growth
of Halton’s economy. During the last 12 months, the Council’s
Business Improvement and Growth Team has also undertaken
‘customer surveys’ to better understand the needs of our
businesses. These surveys have also informed the list of activities
set out below.

It is worth noting that economic indicators recently published point to
a number of positive developments in regard to the number of jobs
being created in the borough and the proportion of private sector
jobs being created. Appendix 1 illustrates this.

Inward Investment

Members will be aware of the work of the team in attracting Inward
Investment to the borough through the recent Scrutiny Topic Group
on Inward Investment. Therefore, this report does not expand on
this aspect of supporting business

Sector Focus

In reflecting the principles of the business attractiveness model
described above, the Business Improvement and Growth team has
applied a sectoral focus to some of the businesses it supports. The
Advanced Engineering Manufacturing (AEM) and Pharmaceutical
sectors are good examples of this. In this respect, the Council has
an ability to take a strategic view and has facilitated an AEM cluster
network group for the exchange of ideas between businesses.
Businesses quickly see the mutual benefits of collaboration.

Members have seen examples of this sector focus through recent
study visits to individual businesses, whic
[...]
es

Halton Knowsley Wirral Liverpool LCR St. Helens  Sefton

|

-10.0 -

)
o
1

A
o

-10.0

-12.0

%77 No. of Public Sector Employees
140,000
120,000
100,000
80,000 - m2013 m2014
60,000 -

40,000 -

- H N I
/om mm N

Halton St Helens Knowsley Sefton Wirral leerpool LCR




Page 25

Private Sector

% change in private sector employees

10.0 ~
9.0 -
8.0 -

7.0 A
6.0 -
5.0 A
4.0 A
3.0 A
2.0 A
1.0

0.0 A

St. Helens leerpool Sefton Wirral Knowsley Halton

Total Employees

% change in total employees

8.0 ~
6.9
7.0 ~
6.0
5.0 A

4.0

3.0 -

2.0 - 1.3 1.5
1-0 | 0-2 . l
0.0 — = T T

Sefton St. Helens Liverpool Wirral Knowsley Halton




Page 26

UK Business: Activity, Size and Location (2015)

Number of Businesses/Turnover

80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

04

5-9

10-19
20-49
50-99 |

Employment Size

100-249 |

250+

£0-49

£50-99
£100-249
£250-499
£500-999

Turnover (thousands)

£1000-4999

£5000+




Industry Type (2015)

Professional, scientific & technical
Construction

Business administration & support services
Production

Transport & Storage (inc. postal)

Retail

Arts, entertainment, recreation & other services
Information & communication
Accommodation & food services
Wholesale

Health

Property

Motor trades

Education

Finance & insurance

Agriculture, forestry & fishing

Public administration & defence

L2 ebed

8

% of total businesses

10

12

14 16



Page 28 Agenda Iltem 5e

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning & Skills & Community
Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 16t November 2015
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Community & Resources
SUBJECT: Business Planning 2016-19

WARDS: Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To offer a timely opportunity for Members to contribute to the
development of Directorate Business Plans for the coming financial year.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

That the Board receive the information provided and indicates any
areas of service activity that are considered relevant to plan
development.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Following the reduction of three directorates to two, the Council will be
developing a ‘one Council’ medium-term business plan, in parallel with
the budget, that is subject to annual review and refresh. The process of
developing such plans for the period 2016-2019 has now begun.

3.2 At this stage Members are invited to identify a small number of priorities
for development or improvement (possibly 3-5) that they would like to
see reflected within those plans. Strategic Directors will then develop
draft plans which will be available for consideration by Policy and
Performance Boards early in the New Year.

3.3 Whilst providing a Directorate and an organisational context each of the
Directorate Business Plans will contain appendices identifying specific
Departmental activities and performance measures and targets that
would provide a focus for the on-going monitoring of performance
throughout the year.

3.4 It is important that Members have the opportunity to provide input to the
process at the early stages in order that their knowledge of local and
organisational issues forms an integral element of plan development.

3.5 It should be noted that plans can only be finalised once budget decisions
have been confirmed in March and that some target information may



3.6

3.7

4.0

41

5.0

5.1

5.2

Page 29

need to be reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available
post March 2016.

To assist the Board the Operational Director (Economy, Enterprise and
Property) and the Operational Director Community and Environment will
give a short presentation on the issues and challenges facing the areas
that fall within the Board’s remit over the period of the next plan and will
circulate the outline of that presentation in advance of the meeting.

The timeframe for plan preparation, development and endorsement is as
follows:

Receiving . Timeframe / Agenda
. Information / Purpose .
Audience on Deposit
PPB Discussion with relevant Operational /  Autumn 2015
Strategic Directors concerni
[...]
 and diversity issues directly related to this report.
However such matters will continue to be reported annually through the
performance monitoring process.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

There are no relevant background documents to this report.



Page 31

Employment Learning and Skills and Community Policy and
Performance Board
Business Planning 2016 — 19
Members Briefing Note — 16" November 2015

The purpose of this briefing note is to provide members of the PPB with an
overview of key strategic issues facing the Board over the medium-term.

As you will appreciate this briefing cannot cover all aspects of the delivery of
services across all of functional areas that fall within the remit of this Board
but will provide details of the primary drivers that will shape the work of

services in supporting and delivering the Council’s organisational priorities
and business needs.

Strategic Context
« Ongoing Financial Constraints
« Difficult Choices
e Things that we must do
« Lots of change and uncertainty

« Maintaining Stability

The Council continues to operate in an extremely difficult financial climate. We
will need to ensure that we continue to meet our statutory responsibilities
across all areas of our operations and the Economy, Enterprise and Property
Department and the Community and Environment Departments will continue
to play a key supporting role in this endeavour, for example through effective
financial management and the integration of national policy initiatives with

PPB Areas of Responsibility
o« Consider each area in turn

o Key issues for each

¢ Overview

efficient arrangements for service delivery.
An overview is provided for each priority for comment and discussion.

Members are advised that some priorities will resonate in other PPBs, for
example, Environment and Urban Renewal and Resources, as the Council’s

Page 1 of 13 — ELS&C PPB — WR/CP




Page 32

Employment Learning and Skills and Communit
[...]
 Leisure Centre operations back in house from 15t April
2016. The facilities are old and further capital investment will be required.

Frank Myler Sports and Recreation Ground
Operation of the new facility has been added to the Sport and Recreation Teams
duties.

The Council is preparing a Playing Pitch Strategy; evidence of consultation needs to
be robust, in order to produce a technical document compliant with the National
Planning Policy Framework. The action plan identifies priorities for which resources
should be sought.

Page 13 of 13 — ELS&C PPB — WR/CP




Page 44 Agenda Iltem 5f

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy &

Performance Board

DATE: 16 November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director — People and Economy.

PORTFOLIO: Economic Development

SUBJECT: People & Economy Quarterly Policy Update

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 Toinform the Board of recent national policy announcements relevant to
employment, learning and skills.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:

2.1 That the report is noted.

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 A number of policy, legislation, consultation and guidance documents, are issued
by government departments and agencies that have varying degrees of
relevance to issues on the employment, learning and skills agenda and related
topics.

3.2 A brief summary of key announcements is provided in this report along with
observations of local relevance, where appropriate, so the Board can consider
whether to initiate more detailed scrutiny and/or report to a future meeting.

3.3  This report also links to the item on business planning elsewhere on this agenda
as it serves to identify policies and announcements that may become important
emerging issues for the PPB.

4.0 NEW POLICY, STRATEGY, STATUTORY GUIDANCE & GENERAL
INFORMATION

4.1  NAO Report — Managing Provider Failure
The National Audit Office (the NAO) has published a paper which explores the
principles Whitehall departments should use to manage service provider failure.
Much of 
[...]
 Planning 2016-19
	Members Briefing Note ELSCPPB Nov 16 2015

	5f People and Economy Policy Bulletin



Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 16 November 2015 in the Council Chamber, Runcorn 
Town Hall

Present: Councillors Edge (Chairman), MacManus (Vice-Chairman), S. Baker, 
Cassidy, Howard, P. Lloyd Jones, Logan, C. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts and 
Rowe 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Parker

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: W Rourke, A. Jones, C. Patino and J. Griffiths

Also in attendance: One Member of the public

Action
ELS19 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 21 September 
2015, were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

ELS20 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

ELS21 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Minutes of the Executive Board meetings 
relevant to the Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community PPB and resolved since the last meeting of the 
Board were submitted for information.

ELS22 RIVERSIDE COLLEGE PRESENTATION

The Board received a presentation from the Principal 
of Riverside College, Mary Murphy, which outlined the 
College’s strategic priorities and the quality of teaching and 
learning; enrolments; funding, and key developments.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



She informed the Board that the strategic aims of the 
College were:

 To provide an outstanding learning experience so that 
all students reached their potential;

 To engage those who traditionally did not participate 
in education and training;

 To be first choice for school leavers, adults and 
employees in Halton and the surrounding areas; and

 To be recognised nationally as a centre of academic 
and vocational excellence.

The presentation included information on 
achievements at Cronton Sixth Form College and Kingsway.  
It further provided case studies of A Level students; 
Vocational students; Adult students and apprentices working 
with local employers.

It was noted that the College worked with 657 
employers and community groups and other agencies 
across the Borough.  It also employed 347 people and 
educated a total of 6,134 people in 2014-15.

The following was noted further to Members queries:

 In relation to area based reviews and the inclusion of 
6th form colleges in this process, it was noted that 
despite lobbying the Association of Colleges, the 
Government intention was to restrict area based 
reviews to Further Education Colleges;

 The Runcorn College Campus was no longer 
financially viable and had closed.  However access to 
the Widnes Campus was being provided by bus 
services from Runcorn to Widnes; and

 Vocational courses such as plumbing, electrical, 
joinery had seen an increase in numbers.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the presentation.

ELS23 LIBRARY SERVICE PRESENTATION

The Chairman introduced the Library Strategy and 
Development Manager Julie Griffiths, who presented an 
update on the new library service, following the 
implementation of the efficiency review findings in April 
2015.



It was reported that the efficiency review had seen 
savings of £450,000 and resulted in: the reduction in the 
opening hours of the Libraries; the cancellation of the mobile 
library; a new staff structure; and the employment of 25 new 
staff.

She informed the Board of three of the areas the 
library service was currently working on:

Helping to get people online – included IT clinics in all 
libraries; one to one support on a drop in basis at all 
libraries; trained staff to support customers in all libraries; 
and work clubs partnerships.

Community Library Service – included pilot programmes of 
service delivery with care and residential homes; expansions 
of the home delivery service; and a partnership with Meals 
on Wheels from January 2016.

Learning in Libraries – such as Lego clubs; the sign up to 
the Society of Chief Librarians Learning Offer (all libraries to 
provide access to the internet, resources, and places for 
learning); and digital maker spaces.

Members wished to thank the Library Service and its 
staff for their enthusiasm towards the implementation of the 
new service and wished them further success in the future.

RESOLVED:  That the presentation is noted.

ELS24 EUROPEAN PROGRAMME 2014-2020

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, People and Economy, that provided an update on 
the European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) 
Programme 2014 to 2020.

The report set out the context at a Liverpool City 
Region (LCR) level and also gave details on the funding bids 
Halton had been developing.  

RESOLVED:  That Members note the update on the 
European Structural and Investment Funds Programme 
2014-2020.

ELS25 GROWING ECONOMIC PROSPERITY IN HALTON 
UPDATE

Members received a report from the Strategic 



Director, People and Economy, that updated Members on 
business support activities that had been undertaken to 
support the growth of Halton’s economy.  

The Board was reminded that a business support 
model or ‘business attractiveness model’ for Halton was 
presented to this PPB in March 2015.  It was felt appropriate 
therefore to provide an update on the activities that the 
Council had been developing since March.  

In summary, the purpose of the model was to shape 
and inform the level and type of support that was provided to 
businesses in Halton.  It was noted that although the model 
applied a basic principle that priority should be given to 
those businesses that would make the greatest contribution 
to growing and sustaining Halton’s economy, the Council 
aimed to provide a comprehensive business support service 
known as a ‘soft landing and retention service’ to all the 
Borough’s existing businesses, as well as new businesses 
looking to relocate to the area.

Further information on the business support model 
was contained in the report and Members were referred to 
Appendix 1, which illustrated the developments with regards 
to the number of jobs being created in the Borough and the 
proportion of private sector jobs being created.

In response to Members questions it was noted that 
the potential for income generation within the Economy, 
Enterprise and Property Division within the Council was 
currently being looked at as this was identified as a 
departmental budget saving in 2016-17.

The Chairman commented on the visit to The Heath 
Business Park that took place prior to the meeting.  The 
consensus was that it was a very useful exercise and 
provided a different outlook towards scrutiny for Members.  It 
was hoped that all Members would have the opportunity to 
participate in future topic visits that may be arranged.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the progress 
being made on business support activities in Halton.

ELS26 BUSINESS PLANNING 2016-19

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Community and Resources which requested 
Members to contribute to the development of Directorate 
Business Plans for the coming financial year.



It was noted that following the reduction of three 
directorates to two, the Council would be developing a ‘one 
Council’ medium-term business plan, in parallel with the 
budget, that was subject to annual review and refresh.  The 
process of developing such plans for the period 2016-2019 
had now begun.

Members were invited to identify a small number of 
priorities for development or improvement that they would 
like to see reflected within those plans.  Directors would then 
develop draft plans which would be available for 
consideration by Policy and Performance Boards early in the 
New Year.  To assist with this task Members were provided 
with a briefing note which gave an overview of key strategic 
issues facing the Board over the medium term.

RESOLVED:  That the Board receives the information 
and indicates any areas of service activity that is considered 
relevant to plan development. 

ELS27 PEOPLE AND ECONOMY POLICY BULLETIN

Members received a report from the Strategic 
Director, People and Economy, that informed of recent 
national policy announcements relevant to employment, 
learning and skills.

It was reported that a number of policy, legislation, 
consultation and guidance documents were issued by 
Government departments and agencies that had varying 
degrees of relevance to issues on the employment, learning 
and skills agenda and related topics.  

A brief summary of key announcements was provided 
in the report along with observations of local relevance, 
where appropriate, so the Board could consider whether to 
initiate more detailed scrutiny and/or report to a future 
meeting.  The report also linked to the item on business 
planning elsewhere on this agenda as it served to identify 
policies and announcements that may become important 
emerging issues for the Policy and Performance Board.

RESOLVED:  That the report is noted.



Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m.


